
  C     I     T     Y         O    F        L     A     K     E     S 

CITY OF FAIRMONT – 100 Downtown Plaza – Fairmont, MN 56031 
Phone (507) 238-9461     www.fairmont.org ♦ citygov@fairmont.org    Fax (507) 238-9469 

To: Planning Commission 

From: Peter Bode, Planner & Zoning Official 

Subject: Agenda – Regular Meeting 
Tuesday, April 4, 2023 at 5:30 p.m. 
City Council Chambers, City Hall, 100 Downtown Plaza 

1) Approval of Agenda

2) Approval of Minutes – March 7, 2023

New Business 

3) Public Hearing – 221 Krahmer Dr – CUP for a Water-Oriented Accessory Structure

Old Business 
None 

4) Adjournment
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MINUTES OF THE FAIRMONT PLANNING COMMISSION 

Regular Meeting  
March 7, 2023 at 5:30 p.m. 
City Council Chambers, City Hall, 100 Downtown Plaza 

Members present: Tyler Benschoter, Angela Grafstrom, Tom Mesich, Rin Porter, Council Liaison Britney Kawecki 
Members absent: Tom Lytle 
Staff present: City Administrator Cathy Reynolds, Planner & Zoning Official Peter Bode 

A quorum of members were in attendance and called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. 

Approval of Agenda: Motion by Grafstrom and second by Porter to approve the agenda as presented. Motion carried. 

Election of Officers: Porter nominated Mesich for chair. There were no further nominations. Motion by Porter and 
second by Grafstrom to elect Mesich chair. Motion carried and Mesich was elected chair. 

Mesich nominated Porter for vice chair. There were no further nominations. Motion by Mesich and second by Grafstrom 
to elect Porter vice chair. Motion carried and Porter was elected vice chair. 

Approval of Minutes: Motion by Porter and second by Mesich to approve the December 6, 2023 minutes as presented. 
Motion carried. 

Public Hearing – Rezoning of 800 E Margaret St: Chair Mesich opened the public hearing. Bode presented a request by 
Martin County to rezone the entire parcel at 800 East Margaret Street to B-3 General Business with the intention of 
building a Public Safety and Justice Center. Bode stated that staff recommend the request be approved because it was 
consistent with the 2040 Comprehensive Plan and the intent of City Code. 

Scott Higgins, Martin County Coordinator, spoke on behalf of the county. 

Kenneth Craig, residing at 553 Winnebago Avenue, commented against the proposal. 

Jill Manwarren, residing at 1066 Sioux Avenue, commented against the proposal. 

Gary Milchalke, residing at 829 Winnebago Avenue, commented on the proposal. 

Jason Bremer, residing at 1044 Sioux Avenue, commented against the proposal. 

Kim White, residing at 1074 Sioux Avenue, commented against the proposal. 

Debra Sonnek, residing at 1058 Sioux Avenue, commented and wrote against the proposal. 

There were no further public comments. 

Motion by Porter and second by Benschoter to close the public hearing. Motion carried. 

Members discussed topics relating to design of the facility including site layout, safety of nearby residents, noise and 
light, dimensions of the parcel, and property values.  

Bode stated that staff follow State of Minnesota requirements for public notices, including mailing notices 10 days 
before the hearing to addresses within 350 feet of the subject parcel and posting the notice in the Fairmont Sentinel, the 
City’s designated legal newspaper. 
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Motion by Grafstrom and second by Benschoter to approve and recommend to City Council the request to rezone 800 
East Margaret Street to be entirely B-3 General Business because the proposal was consistent with the 2040 
Comprehensive Plan and the intent of City Code. Motion carried with Porter voting no. 

Public Hearing – Annual Review of CUP/HOP Permits: Chair Mesich opened the public hearing. Bode presented a list of 
existing conditional use and home occupation permits for their 2023 annual review by the Planning Commission. Bode 
provided a series of options with which the Commission may proceed in its review.  

Bode stated that staff observed violations of the conditional use permit at 1313 North Hampton Street related to 
required screening. 

Jamie Johnson, owner of Car Parts Direct, permittee to operate a salvage yard at 1313 North Hampton Street spoke to 
update the Commission on efforts to improve the lot. Johnson asked the Commission to extend the time period required 
to install a fence by six months from this public hearing’s date. 

Members discussed the permit with Johnson. 

There were no further public comments. 

Motion by Porter and second by Benschoter to close the public hearing. Motion carried. 

Members discussed the permit at 1313 North Hampton Street. 

Motion by Benschoter and second by Porter to approve the conditional use permit at 1313 North Hampton Street for 
use until the September 5 regular meeting of the Planning Commission, at which time the permittee is required to have 
obtained a building permit to place the fence per the permit’s requirements. Motion carried. 

Motion by Porter and second by Benschoter to recommend to City Council that the remaining reviewed permits be 
approved. The motion was retracted by Porter and Benschoter. 

Motion by Grafstrom and second by Porter to approve all permits presented for annual review, except the permit for 
1313 North Hampton Street, for use another year. Motion carried. 

Old Business: None 

Adjournment: There were no additional agenda items. Chair Mesich adjourned the meeting at 6:41 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, Peter Bode 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Planning Commission 
FROM:  Peter Bode, Planner & Zoning Official 
DATE:  April 4, 2023 
RE: 221 Krahmer Dr – CUP for a Water-Oriented Accessory Structure 

John Lund, property owner of a single-family home at 221 Krahmer Drive, has applied for a conditional use permit to 
build a water-oriented accessory structure (WOAS) near the shore of Hall Lake. 221 Krahmer Drive abuts Hall Lake to the 
north with a relatively flat shoreline and substantial single-family residential development to the east and west. 

The structure is proposed to be placed 192 square feet or less (12 by 16 feet) and 12 feet from the ordinary high water 
level (OHWL) of Hall Lake. The structure could be used to store watercraft or watercraft equipment. 

The normal structure setback from the OHWL is 50 feet. Upon recommendation of the Planning Commission, City 
Council adopted a revision to the zoning code in January clarifying the status of structures close to the water. Under 
Ordinance 2022-14, WOAS structures like the one proposed are able to be placed closer to the water if certain 
development conditions are met. These conditions, listed below, should be made part of the CUP if granted: 

1. The structure must not exceed 10 feet in height and cannot occupy an area greater than 250 square feet.

The applicant does not propose a height but would be required to comply with the condition if approved. The
structure is proposed to be a maximum of 192 square feet.

2. The structure is not in the Bluff Impact Zone.

This lot does not have a bluff.

3. The setback of the structure from the OHWL must be at least 10 feet.

The applicant proposes an OHWL setback of at least 12 feet.

4. The structure is not a boathouse as defined under MN Stat. Sec. 103G.245.

The structure is not a boathouse per MN definitions.

5. The structure must be treated to reduce visibility as viewed from public waters and adjacent shorelines by
vegetation, topography, increased setbacks or color, assuming summer, leaf-on conditions.

The applicant proposes to color the structure a clay tone to blend with the lot’s tree trunks. Given the
substantial residential development surrounding this lot and the lot’s lack of natural vegetation, staff believe
this color will allow the structure to meet the condition satisfactorily.
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6. The structure must not be designed or used for human habitation and must not contain water supply or sewage
treatment facilities.

The applicant does not propose facilities to allow human habitation or sanitation.

7. The structure may have the lowest floor placed lower than the elevation specified in City Code Sec. 26-519 if the
structure is designed to accommodate internal flooding, constructed of flood-resistant materials to the
elevation, electrical and mechanical equipment is placed above the elevation and, if long duration flooding is
anticipated, the structure is built to withstand ice action and wind-driven waves and debris.

Section 26-519 requires a lowest floor elevation of 1,155.8 feet above sea level. The applicant proposes to place
the structure approximately 1,156 feet above sea level (without grading) according to information available to
the City. The proposed placement appears to just satisfy the condition. However, the Planning Commission may
require the applicant to confirm this with a survey before placing the structure or increase the setback from
OHWL.

Minnesota DNR was given the opportunity to comment on the proposal and has done so in its attached letter, including 
to indicate that the application appears to meet Ordinance 2022-14. 

Staff find the proposal conforms to the City’s Comprehensive Plan and City Code, will not impede orderly development, 
or otherwise be detrimental to the general vicinity. Considering applicable statute and code, staff recommend approval 
of the CUP with the conditions listed here.  

Staff have prepared a resolution for the Commission’s consideration which will provide a written report to City Council 
and contain appropriate findings of fact. The Commission may approve the resolution by motion or amend it. 

Respectfully submitted,  
Peter Bode, Planner & Zoning Official 

Attachments:  Planning Commission Resolution 2023-1 
Application for CUP 
Satellite photo of parcel 
Minnesota DNR comment 
Ordinance 2022-14 
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CITY OF FAIRMONT 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION 2023-1 

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR A WATER-ORIENTED ACCESSORY 
STRUCTURE AT 221 KRAHMER DRIVE 

Whereas, John Lund has applied for a conditional use permit to place a water-oriented accessory 
structure at 221 Krahmer Drive ,and; 

Whereas, Minnesota DNR has provided comment on the application stating that the proposal appears 
to meet Ordinance 2022-14, and; 

Whereas, City staff recommend the request be approved with conditions contained in their report, and; 

Whereas, the Fairmont Planning Commission held a public hearing on the topic April 4, 2023. 

Now therefore, be it resolved by the Fairmont Planning Commission that it makes the following findings 
of fact: 

1. The applicant does not propose a height but would be required to comply with the condition
that the structure not exceed 10 feet in height if approved. The structure is proposed to be a
maximum of 192 square feet.

2. This lot does not have a bluff.
3. The applicant proposes an OHWL setback of at least 12 feet.
4. The structure is not a boathouse per MN definitions.
5. The applicant proposes to color the structure a clay tone to blend with the lot’s tree trunks.
6. The applicant does not propose facilities to allow human habitation or sanitation.
7. City Code Section 26-519 requires a lowest floor elevation of 1,155.8 feet above sea level. The

applicant proposes to place the structure approximately 1,156 feet above sea level (without
grading) according to information available to the City.

8. The proposal conforms to the City’s Comprehensive Plan and City Code, will not impede orderly
development, or otherwise be detrimental to the general vicinity.

Be it further resolved by the Fairmont Planning Commission that it recommends to Fairmont City 
Council that the conditional use permit for a water-oriented accessory structure at 221 Krahmer Drive 
be approved with the conditions contained in City staff’s report. 

Passed by the Planning Commission of the City of Fairmont on this 7th day of April, 2023. 

_________________________________ 

Tom Mesich, Chair 
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ECOLOGICAL & WATER RESOURCES 
117 ROGERS ST 

MANKATO, MN 56001 

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources • Ecological & Water Resources 
117 Rogers St, Mankato, MN 56001 

March 23, 2023 

Peter Bode, Planner – Code Enforcement 

City of Fairmont 

100 Downtown Plaza 

Fairmont, MN 56031 

RE: Conditional Use Permit Application Comments for John Lund – PID 231480040, Hall Lake, Martin County 

Dear Mr. Bode, 

Thank you for sending the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) application for review. The application requests 

approval for a Water Oriented Accessory Structure measuring approximately 16’ x 12’ and setback 12’ or more 

for the Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL) for Hall Lake (1152.8 ft NGVD29 or 1153.043ft NAVD88). This 

structure would be sided and shingled to match the existing residence and blend in with existing screening 

vegetation. 

The following comments are submitted for your consideration: 

• The application meets City of Fairmont’s Ordinance 2022-14 standards for a Water Oriented Accessory

Structure: the facility is not in the Bluff Impact Zone, setback from OHW is more than 10’, area is less

than 250 ft2, and the structure will be treated to reduce visibility.

• The City Ordinance for Water Oriented Accessory Structures states that the structure must not exceed

10’ in height; a proposed dimension for the structure is not listed in the permit application.

• The permit application states that the intended setback from OHWL is 12’ or greater. If the structure

were to be placed at a setback of approximately 15’-17’ from OHWL, ground level appears to be flatter,

decreasing the likelihood for supplementary grading and filling and may slightly increase the lowest floor

elevation.

This CUP application appears to meet the City of Fairmont Ordinance for Water Oriented Control Structures. 

Please note that should any work below the OHWL occur, a DNR Public Waters Work permit may be required. 

Sincerely, 

Erynn Jenzen 

Area Hydrologist 

507-389-8809

erynn.jenzen@state.mn.us

EC: Todd Kolander, DNR District Manager 
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